## BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG



#### BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

## MONROE COUNTY

#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 1405

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 150 – VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, , SECTION 58, SCHEDULE VI, ONE-WAY STREET; OF THE EAST STROUDSBURG BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ADD A PORTION OF CRYSTAL STREET AS A ONE-WAY STREET FROM ANALOMINK STREET TO WASHINGTON STREET.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of East Stroudsburg that Chapter 150 of the East Stroudsburg Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to include as follows:

# § 150.58 Schedule VI: One-Way Streets Shall be amended to add Crystal Street as follows:

Name of Street	Direction of Travel	Limits
Crystal Street	South	Analomink to Washington

SECTION 2. Severability. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that if a court of competent jurisdiction declares any provisions of this Ordinance to be invalid or ineffective in whole or in part, the effect of such decision shall be limited to those provisions which are expressly stated in the decision to be invalid or ineffective, and all other parts and provisions of this Ordinance shall continue to be separately and fully effective. The Borough Council hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance and each section or part thereof, other than any part declared invalid, if it had advance knowledge that any part would be declared invalid.

**SECTION 3. Savings.** All provisions of Section 150.58 and Section 150.68 shall remain in full force and effect and incorporate full herein as if set forth in their entirety.

**SECTION 4. Repealer.** Any specific provisions of the East Stroudsburg Borough Code that are in direct conflict within this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 5. Effective Date**. This Ordinance shall be effective upon its approval as provided by law.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED THIS 18th DAY OF June, 2024.

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BY:

Sonia Wolbert, Council President

ATTEST:

Peter Marshall, Interim Borough Manager

ORDINANCE 1405 APPROVED

BY:

∜ictor Brozusky, Mayor

(Seal)